L e 7%&7\—/7&7— 672-3-5

UNOEFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by

ol e ecordng et GO

Rachel Kuipers Bates Doc#: 0912833026 Fee: $80.00
Mayer Brown LLP Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
71 South Wacker Drive Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Chicago, Illinois 60606

FOURTH MODIFICATION OF CONSOLIDATED AND
RESTATED MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND
FiXUURE FILING AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FOURTH MODIFICATION OF CONSOLIDATED AND RESTATED
MORTGAGE, SECURITY, AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
AND FIXTURE FILING AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is made
to be effective as of the 5™ Hay of May, 2009, by and among AMALGAMATED
PROPERTIES, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company (“Amalgamated”), MIDWAY
HOLDINGS, L.L.C., an Illinois limitcd liability company (“Midway”; Amalgamated and
Midway are individually referred to as a' “Boirower” and collectively as the “Borrowers”),
STEVEN A. SCHULTZ (“Guarantor”) ‘and. BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, its successors and assigns (“Lender”).

RECITALS:

A. On December 27, 1995, LaSalle Bank, N.I. (“Otiginal Lender”) made a mortgage
loan to LaSalle Bank National Association, not personally but as Trustee (“Trustee”) under Trust
Agreement dated October 7, 1994 and known as Trust No. 119125 {Trust”) and CP Newport
Beach Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (“CP_Newport”) in the original
principal amount of Two Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand and 110/100 Dollars
($2,660,000.00) (the “Loan”). The Loan was evidenced by that certain Mortgage ote dated as
of December 27, 1995 (the “Note”) made by Trust and CP Newport and payabie-to Original
Lender in the principal amount of the Loan. The Note was secured by, among other turgs: (1) a
Mortgage dated as of December 27, 1995 (the “Clark Mortgage”) made by Trustee in favor of
Original Lender and recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (“Recorder’s
Office”) January 4, 1996 as Document No. 96009429 encumbering the real property described in
Exhibit A attached to the Clark Mortgage (the “Clark Property”), (ii) a Mortgage dated as of
December 27, 1995 (the “Addison Mortgage”) made by David B. Dahl (“Family Trustee”), not
individually but as Trustee of the Steven A. Schultz Family Trust I (“Family Trust”) and CP
Newport in favor of Original Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office January 4, 1996 as
Document No. 96009432 encumbering the real property described in Exhibit A attached to the
Addison Mortgage (the “Addison Property”; the Clark Property and the Addison Property are
collectively referred to as the “Original Premises”) (the Clark Mortgage and the Addison
Mortgage are collectively referred to as the “Senior Mortgage”), (iif) an Assignment of Rents

5243946 Fourth Amendment

Box 40 O-CTCC Amalgamated / Midway

Date: 056/08/2009 08:59 AM Pg: 1 of 23




0912833026 Page: 2 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Leases (the “Clark Assignment”) with respect to the Clark Property made by Trustee and
Schultz to Original Lender dated as of December 27, 1995 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office
on January 4, 1996 as Document No. 96009430, (iv) an Assignment of Rents and Leases (the
“Addison Assignment”) with respect to the Addison Property made by Family Trust and CP
Newport to Original Lender dated as of December 27, 1995 and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office January 4, 1996 as Document No. 96009433 (the Clark Assignment and the Addison
Assignment are collectively referred to as the “Senior Assignment”), (vi) a Collateral
Assignment of Beneficial Interest in the Trust, dated as of December 27, 1995 (“Senior
Collateral ABI”) made by Schultz to Original Lender, and (vi) Security Agreement dated as of
December 27, 1995 made Trustee, CP Newport and Family Trust to and for the benefit of
Original Lenror (“Senior Security Agreement”; the Senior Mortgage, Senior Assignment, Senior
Collateral ABI.-Senior Security Agreement, First Loan Modification (as hereafter described),
Second Loan Modification (as hereafter described), Third Loan Modification (as hereafter
described), Restzizd Note (as hereafter described), Second Restated Note (as hereafter
described), Fourth Loar~Modification (as hereafter described), Fifth Loan Modification (as
hereafter described), Sixtn. Loan Modification (as hereafter described), Seventh Loan
Modification (as hereafter deseribed) and all other instruments evidencing or securing the Loan,
are referred to collectively herein-as the “Senior Loan Documents”).

B. Lender succeeded to ail interests of Original Lender in, to and under the Note (as
amended) and the other Senior Loan Docurients pursuant to Assignment of Mortgages, Security
Agreement and Assignment of Rents, datéc October 25, 1996 and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office as Document No. 96828934.

C. By a Loan Modification Agreement dated as of October 29, 1996 and recorded in
the Recorder’s Office on October 30, 1996 as Documznt No. 96828935 (the “First Loan
Modification”), Lender, CP Newport, Trustee and Famiiy  Trust modified the Senior Loan
Documents to evidence an additional advance under the Mortgag:. and Trust and CP Newport
executed and delivered to Lender an Amended and Restated Mcitzage Note dated October 29,
1996 in the principal amount of $2,930,000.00 (the “Restated Note™).

D. By a Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of Tanuary 1, 1999 and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on June 4, 1999 as Document No. 99533643 (the “Second
Loan Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust and Lender further moditrod the Senior
Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) extend the maturity date, (ii) modify theinterest rate
of the Loan in accordance with a Second Amended and Restated Mortgage Note dated as of
January 1, 1999 (the “Second Restated Note”), and (iii) modify the Senior Loan Documents in
accordance therewith.

E. By a Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of January 1, 2001, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on June 18, 2001 as Document No. 0010528343 (the “Third
Loan Modification™), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust and Lender further modified the Senior
Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) extend the maturity date, (ii) modify the interest rate
of the Loan, and (iii) modify the Senior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

F. On August 9, 2001, Lender made an additional loan to Trust, CP Newport and
Family Trust in the amount of One Million Four Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars

5243946 2 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 3 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

($1,400,000.00) (the “Line of Credit Loan”). The Line of Credit Loan was evidenced by that
certain Revolving Line of Credit Note dated August 9, 2001 (the “Line of Credit Note”) made
Trust, CP Newport and Family Trust and payable to Lender in the principal amount of the Line
of Credit Loan. The Line of Credit Note was secured by: (i) a Junior Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing (the “Trust Junior Mortgage”)
dated August 9, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on August 20, 2001 as Document
No. 0010762746, made by the Trustee to Lender creating a junior mortgage lien on the Original
Premises, (ii) a Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Fixture Filing (the “Family Trust and CP Newport Junior Mortgage”) dated August 9, 2001 and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on August 20, 2001 as Document No. 0010762748, made by
the CP Newrort and Family Trust to Lender creating a junior mortgage lien on the Original
Premises (the Trust Junior Mortgage and the Family Trust and CP Newport Junior Mortgage are
collectively reteired to as the “Junior Mortgage™), (iii) a Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases
(the “Trust Junior/Assignment™) dated August 9, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on
August 20, 2001 as Dacrment No. 0010762747, from the Trustee and Guarantor to Lender, (iv)
a Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “Family Trust and CP Newport Junior
Assignment”) dated August 9, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on August 20, 2001 as
Document No. 0010762749, fror: the Family Trust and CP Newport to Lender (the Trust Junior
Assignment and the Family Trust aiid CP Newport Junior Assignment are collectively referred to
as the “Junior Assignment”), (v) a Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment Under Land
Trust (the “ABI”) dated August 9, 2001, given to Lender by Steven A. Schultz, as the sole
beneficiary of the Trust, (vi) an Unlimited Guaranty (the “Guaranty”) dated August 9, 2001,
from Steven A. Schultz (“Guarantor”) to Lencer, (vii) an Environmental Indemnity Agreement
(the “Indemnity Agreement”) dated August 9, 2001 from Family Trust, CP Newport and
Guarantor to Lender, (viii)) UCC Financing Staternents given by the CP Newport, Trustee,
Family Trust and Guarantor (the “Financing Statemerits™) (the Junior Mortgage, the Junior
Assignment, the Guaranty, the ABI, the Indemnity Agreesient. the Financing Statements, and
any other document now or hereafter given to evidence or secire payment of the Line of Credit
Note or delivered to induce Lender to disburse the proceeds of theLine of Credit Loan, as such
documents may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time, ‘ar< hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Junior Loan Documents™).

G. By a Fourth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of Avgusc 9, 2001, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on August 20, 2001 as Document No. 0010702745 (“Fourth
Loan Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust and Lender further modified the Senior
Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) provide that the liens and collateral security interests
granted Lender under the Senior Loan Documents are also granted to secure payment and
performance of all covenants and obligations of CP Newport and Family Trust under the Line of
Credit Note and the other Junior Loan Documents, (ii) to provide that a default or event of
default under any of the Junior Loan Documents shall also constitute a default under the Senior
Loan Documents and (ii) to modify the Senior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

H. On December 18, 2001, Lender made a loan to Midway in the amount of Four
Million and No/100 Dollars ($4,000,000.00) (the “Acquisition Loan™). The Acquisition Loan
was evidenced by a Promissory Note (the “Acquisition Note) made by Midway and payable to
Lender in the principal amount of he Acquisition Loan. The Acquisition Note was secured by: (1)
a Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing (the

5243946 3 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 4 0f 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Acquisition Mortgage”) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on
December 28, 2001 as Document No. 0011238325, made by Midway and given to Lender
creating a mortgage lien on those parcels of real property commonly known as 3535-39 North
Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois, which are legally described on Exhibit A attached to the
Acquisition Mortgage (the “Acquisition Premises™), (ii) an Assignment of Rents and Leases (the
“Acquisition Assignment”) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on
December 28, 2001 as Document No. 0011238326, from Midway to Lender, (iii) an Unlimited
Guaranty (the “Acquisition Guaranty”) dated December 18, 2001 from Guarantor to Lender, (iv)
an Environmental Indemnity Agreement (the “Acquisition Indemnity Agreement”) dated
December 18, 2001 from Midway and Guarantor to Lender, and (v) UCC Financing Statements
given by Midvvay and Guarantor (the “Acquisition Financing Statements”; the Acquisition Note,
the Acquisitivn.. Mortgage, the Acquisition Assignment, the Acquisition Guaranty, the
Acquisition Indémnity Agreement and all other instruments evidencing or securing the
Acquisition Loan,-as such documents may be amended, restated or replaced from time to time,
are hereinafter collectivily referred to as the “Acquisition Loan Documents”).

L By Fifth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of December 18, 2001, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Offize:on January 9, 2002 as Document No. 0020031983 (the “Fifth
Loan Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust and Lender further modified the Senior
Loan Documents to, among other things. (i) provide that the liens and collateral security interests
granted Lender under the Senior Loan Documents are also granted to secure payment and
performance of all covenants and obligaticis of Midway under the Acquisition Note and other
Acquisition Loan Documents, (ii) to provide that & default or event of default under any of the
Acquisition Loan Documents shall also constitute a default under the Senior Loan Documents,
and (iii) to modify the Senior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

J. By First Loan Modification Agreement da.ed as of December 18, 2001, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on January 9, 2002 as Docuinent No. 0020031984 (the “First
Junior Loan Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Coarantor and Lender modified
the Junior Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) provide thst the liens and collateral
security interests granted Lender under the Junior Loan Documents we'e also granted to secure
payment and performance of all covenants and obligations of Midway ‘under the Acquisition
Note and other Acquisition Loan Documents, (ii) to provide that a default Or event of default
under any of the Acquisition Loan Documents shall also constitute a default viic<r-the Junior
Loan Documents, and (iii) to modify the Junior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

K. By Second Loan Modification Agreement dated as of August 9, 2002, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 21, 2003 as document number 0030390481 (the
“Second Junior Modification”) CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and Lender
modified the Junior Loan Documents to extend the Maturity date of the Line of Credit Loan to
October 8, 2002.

L. By a Third Loan Modification Agreement dated as of October 8, 2002, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 21, 2003 as document number 0030390482 (the
“Third Junior Modification”) CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and Lender
modified the Junior Loan Documents to (i) extend the Maturity date of the Line of Credit Loan

5243946 4 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 50f23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to January 8, 2003 and (ii) to correct scrivener’s errors contained in the First Junior Loan
Modification.

M.  The Acquisition Note was further secured by: (i) a Second Junior Mortgage,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing (the “Family Trust and
CP Newport Second Junior Mortgage”) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office on January 9, 2002 as document 0020031980, made by the CP Newport and Family Trust
to Lender creating an additional junior mortgage lien on the Addison Properties, (ii) a Second
Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing (the
“Trust Second Junior Mortgage™) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office on January 9, 2002 as document 0020031979, made by the Trustee to Lender creating a
junior mortgage lien on the Clark Properties (the Trust Second Junior Mortgage and the Family
Trust and CP Newport Second Junior Mortgage are collectively referred to as the “Second Junior
Mortgage”), (i11) 2 Szcond Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “Trust Second Junior
Assignment”) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on January 9,
2002 as document 0020051981, from the Trustee and Guarantor to Lender and recorded against
the Clark Properties, (iv)-a Second Junior Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “Family Trust
and CP Newport Second Junic: iAssignment”) dated December 18, 2001 and recorded in the
Recorder’s Office on January 9, 2002 as document 0020031982, from the Family Trust and CP
Newport to Lender and recorded against the Addison Properties (the Trust Second Junior
Assignment and the Family Trust and CP Newport Second Junior Assignment are collectively
referred to as the “Second Junior Assigninznt”; the Second Junior Mortgage and the Second
Junior Assignment are collectively referred to as the “Second Junior Loan Documents”).

N. By a Sixth Loan Modification Agrcerient dated as of January 1, 2003, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office on April 21, 2003 as'Dwcument No. 0311127062 (“Sixth Loan
Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantsr and Lender further modified the
Senior Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) increase the principal balance due on the
Second Restated Note, (ii) modify the Interest Rate, Payment Terrs-and Prepayment provisions
contained in the Second Restated Note, (iii) increase Guarantor’s 1i2uility under the Guaranty,
(iv) modify both the Addison Mortgage and the Clark Mortgage to, among other things, reflect
the increase in the principal balance of the Second Restated Note and to aad'a Debt Service Ratio
Provision, and (v) modify the Senior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

0. By a Fourth Junior Loan Modification Agreement dated as of January 8, 2003,
and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on April 21, 2003 as Document No. 0311127067 {¢Fourth
Junior Loan Modification”), CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and Lender further
modified the Junior Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) increase the principal balance
available pursuant to the Line of Credit Loan, (ii) modify the Interest Rate on the Line of Credit
Note, (iii) extend the Extended Maturity Date of the Line of Credit Loan, (iv) increase
Guarantor’s liability under the Guaranty, (v) modify the Junior Mortgage to, among other things,
reflect the increase in the principal balance of the Line of Credit Loan and to add a Debt Service
Ratio Provision, and (vi) modify the Junior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

P. On December 28, 2003, Lender made a loan to Amalgamated in the principal sum
of Four Million and No/100 Dollars ($4,000,000.00) (the “Amalgamated Loan”). The
Amalgamated Loan was evidenced by a Promissory Note (the “Amalgamated Note”) made by

5243946 5 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 6 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amalgamated and given to Lender in the principal amount of the Amalgamated Loan. The
Amalgamated Note was secured by, among other things: (i) a Mortgage, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing (“Amalgamated Mortgage”) dated as of
December 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on January 27, 2004 as document
0402727191, made by Amalgamated and given to Mortgage creating a mortgage lien on those
parcels of real property described in Exhibit A attached to the Amalgamated Mortgage (the
“Amalgamated Premises”, (ii) an Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “Amalgamated
Assignment of Rents”) dated as of December 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office
on January 27, 2004 as documents 0402727192, made by Amalgamated to Lender, (iii) a fifty
percent (50%) guaranty of (“Amalgamated Guarantee”) dated as of December 28, 2003 from
Guarantor to render, (iv) an Environmental Indemnity Agreement (“Amalgamated Indemnity
Agreement”) dated as of December 28, 2003 from Amalgamated and Guarantor to Lender, and
(v) UCC Financing Statements given by Amalgamated (“Amalgamated Financing Statements’)
(the Amalgamated Note, the Amalgamated Mortgage, Amalgamated Assignment of Rents, the
Amalgamated Guarantes, the Amalgamated Indemnity Agreement and the Amalgamated
Financing Statements a:e hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Amalgamated Loan
Documents”).

Q. By a Seventh Mouitication of Senior Loan Documents (“Seventh Loan
Modification”), dated as of Decemuer 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on
June 11, 2004 as document 0416339116, TP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and
Lender further modified the Senior Loan Documents to: (i) provide that the liens and collateral
security interests granted Lender under the Seaior Loan Documents are also granted to secure
payment and performance of all covenants of Anialzamated under the Amalgamated Note and
other Amalgamated Loan Documents and to provide that a default or event of default under any
of the Amalgamated Loan Documents shall also constirite a default under the Senior Loan
Documents, and (ii) to amend and restate the Guaranty ~nd the Line of Credit Guaranty in
accordance therewith.

R. By a Fifth Modification of Junior Loan Documents (“Fifth Junior Loan
Modification”), dated as of December 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on June
11, 2004 as document 0416339117, CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and Lender
modified the Junior Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) provide tha' the liens and
collateral security interests granted Lender under the Junior Loan Documents are‘a'so- granted to
secure payment and performance of all covenants of Amalgamated under the Amalgzmated Note
and other Amalgamated Loan Documents and to provide that a default or event of defau!t under
any of the Amalgamated Loan Documents shall also constitute a default under the Junior Loan
Documents, (ii) to the extend the Maturity Date of the Line of Credit Loan, (iii) to decrease the
principal balance available pursuant to the Line of Credit Note, (iv) to amend and restate the
Line of Credit Guaranty and (v) to modify the Junior Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

S. By a First Modification of Midway Loan Documents (“First Midway
Modification”) dated as of December 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on May
7, 2004 as document 0412832004, Midway, Guarantor and Lender modified the Acquisition
Loan Documents to, among other things: (1) provide that the liens and collateral security interests
granted Lender under the Acquisition Loan Documents are also granted to secure payment and
performance of all covenants of Amalgamated under the Amalgamated Note and other

5243946 6 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




- 0912833026 Page: 7 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amalgamated Loan Documents and to provide that a default or event of default under any of the
Amalgamated Loan Documents shall also constitute a default under the Acquisition Loan
Documents, (ii) provide that the liens and collateral security interests granted Lender under the
Acquisition Loan Documents are also granted to secure payment and performance of all
covenants of CP Newport and Family Trust under the Line of Credit Note and other Junior Loan
Documents and to provide that a default or event of default under any of the Junior Loan
Documents shall also constitute a default under the Acquisition Loan Documents, (iii) to extend
the Maturity Date of the Acquisition Loan, (iv) to modify the Interest Rate and payment
provisions under that Acquisition Loan, (v) to amend and restate the Acquisition Guaranty and
(vi) to modify the Acquisition Loan Documents in accordance therewith.

T. By a First Modification of Second Junior Loan Documents (“First Second Junior
Loan Modification?) dated as of December 28, 2003 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on
May 5, 2004 as Zocament 0412832004, CP Newport, Trustee, Family Trust, Guarantor and
Lender modified the Secend Junior Loan Documents to, among other things: (i) provide that the
liens and collateral security interests granted Lender under the Second Junior Loan Documents
are also granted to secure payment and performance of all covenants of Amalgamated under the
Amalgamated Note and other-/Anialgamated Loan Documents and to provide that a default or
event of default under any of the Ama'gamated Loan Documents shall also constitute a default
under the Second Junior Loan Docurients, (i) provide that the liens and collateral security
interests granted Lender under the Seccnd Janior Loan Documents are also granted to secure
payment and performance of all covenants of CP Newport and Family Trust under the Line of
Credit Note and other Junior Loan Documents anc to provide that a default or event of default
under any of the Second Junior Loan Documeits shall also constitute a default under the
Acquisition Loan Documents, (iii) to acknowledge the. extension of the Maturity Date of the
Acquisition Loan and the Line of Credit Loan, (iv) te acknowledge the modification of the
Interest Rate and payment provisions under that Acquisition Loan, (v) to acknowledge the
modification of the Acquisition Guaranty, and (vi) to modify tke Sccond Junior Loan Documents
in accordance therewith.

U. At the request of Amalgamated, Midway, CP Newport, Midway, Trust Family
Trust, Trust (the “Consolidated Borrowers”) and Guarantor, Lender (i) c¢nsolidated the Loan,
the Line of Credit Loan, the Acquisition Loan and the Amalgamated Loan and increased the
combined principal balance of those loans to Fifteen Million Five Hundred” Ilicusand and
No/100 Dollars ($15,500,000.00) (the “Consolidated Loan”), as evidenced by /hat certain
Consolidated and Restated Promissory Note dated August 8, 2005 (the “Consolidatca-Note™),
jointly and severally executed by the Consolidated Borrowers and made payable to the order of
the Lender in the principal amount of the Consolidated Loan, (ii) extended the Extended
Maturity Date of the Consolidated Loan, (iii) released the Trust Junior Mortgage, (iv) released
the Family Trust and CP Newport Junior Mortgage, (v) released the Trust Second Junior
Mortgage, and (vi) released the Family Trust and CP Newport Second Junior Mortgage.

V. The Consolidated Note is secured by, among other things: (i) a Consolidated and
Restated Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing
(“Consolidated Mortgage™) dated as of August 8, 2005 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office
on August 24, 2005 as document 0523641120, made by Consolidated Borrowers and given to
Lender creating a mortgage lien on those parcels of real property described in Exhibit A attached

5243946 7 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 8 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the Consolidated Mortgage (the “Consolidated Premises”), (ii) a Consolidated and Restated
Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “Consolidated Assignment of Rents”) dated as of August
8, 2005 and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on August 24, 2005 as document 0523641121,
made by Consolidated Borrowers to Lender, (iii) a guaranty of payment (“Consolidated
Guarantee”) dated as of August 8, 2005 from Guarantor to Lender, (iv) a Restated Environmental
Indemnity Agreement (“Consolidated Indemnity Agreement”) dated as of August 8, 2005 from
Consolidated Borrowers and Guarantor to Lender, and (v) UCC Financing Statements given by
Consolidated Borrowers (“Consolidated Financing Statement™).

W. By a First Modification of Consolidated and Restated Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing and Other Loan Documents
dated as of ‘Nevember 20, 2006, and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 16, 2007, as
Document No. (707545116 (the “First Consolidated Loan Modification”) made by Borrowers
and Guarantor ard ziven to Lender, the parties agreed to amend the Consolidated Loan
Documents in order to (i} reflect a reduction in the principal balance of the Consolidated Loan,
(i1) adjust the monthly prircipal and interest payments due under the Consolidated Note, (iii)
reduce Guarantor’s liability under the Consolidated Guarantee, (iv) remove all references to CP
Newport, Family Trust, Truste.' and Trust from the Consolidated Note and the other
Consolidated Loan Documents, anc'(v) make such additional modifications to the Consolidated
Loan Documents as were warranted.

X. By a Second Modification“wi Consolidated and Restated Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing and Other Loan Documents
dated as of August 8, 2008 (the “Second Consolidated Loan Modification”) made by Borrowers
and Guarantor and given to Lender, the parties agreed to (i) extend the Maturity Date of the
Loan, and (ii) modify the Consolidated Mortgage to delets t«e Debt Service Ratio provision.

Y. By a Third Modification of Consolidated and Restated Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filiiig and Other Loan Documents
dated December 29, 2008, and recorded January 2, 2009 as Document- Number 0900233074 (the
“Third Consolidated Loan Modification”) which together with therirst Consolidated Loan
Modification, the Second Consolidated Loan Modification, the Censolidated Note, the
Consolidated Mortgage, Consolidated Assignment of Rents, the Consolida‘ed Guarantee, the
Consolidated Indemnity Agreement, the Consolidated Financing Statement, a+d. all other
documents evidencing or securing the Consolidated Loan, as may be amended, aré <ollectively
referred to as the “Consolidated Loan Documents”) made by Borrowers and Guarantor and given
to Lender, the parties agreed to (i) extend the Maturity Date of the Consolidated Loan, (ii)
modify the interest rate in the Note, and (iii) make the Consolidated Guarantee full recourse.

Z. The Consolidated Loan matured on February 1, 2009 and is now past due and in
default (“Known Default”).

AA. On March 11, 2009, Lender filed a Verified Complaint for Foreclosure and Other
Relief (the “Verified Complaint”) in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, Case No. 09 CH
11150 (the “Lawsuit”), seeking to enforce its remedies as a result of the Known Default.

5243946 8 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 9 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BB. Lender filed a Motion for Appointment of a Receiver (the “Receiver”) over the
Consolidated Premises under the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law (the “Receiver Motion™).

CC.  The parties entered into a Forbearance Agreement (the “Forbearance Agreement”)
dated as of March 27, 2009 in which Lender agreed to forbear until May 27, 2009 from
exercising its rights and remedies under the Consolidated Loan Documents and/or the applicable
law in connection with the Known Default to provide Borrowers with an opportunity to repay or
restructure the Consolidated Loan.

DD. In connection with the Forbearance Agreement, on March 30, 2009 Lender
entered an agreed order with the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois continuing the Receiver
Hearing until 2:30 am on June 4, 2009 (“Continuation Agreed Order”).

EE.  Thc parties reached a restructuring agreement and now desire to amend the
Consolidated Loan Lecuments in order to (i) increase the principal amount of the Loan, (ii)
extend the Maturity Date-vf the Loan, (iii) modify the interest rate in the Note, and (iv) make
such additional modificaticiis to the Consolidated Loan Documents as are warranted.

FF.  In connection with thic Agreement, the parties agree to enter an agreed order
dismissing the Lawsuit without prejndice with leave to reinstate in the event of a default under
the Consolidated Loan Documents, as arpcinded this Agreement (the “Dismissal Agreed Order”).
All capitalized terms used in this Agreenicrs-but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Consolidated Loan Docvinents.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the iacts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenaiis and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, #dequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned parties hereby agree as'illows:

1. Loan Amount. The principal amount of the Consolidated Loar is being increased
from Eight Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three and No/100
Dollars ($8,959,663.00) to Nine Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/}JQ Dollars
(39,600,000.00).

2. Maturity Date. The Maturity Date of the Consolidated Note is extended from
February 1, 2009 to May 1, 2010. Any reference in the Consolidated Note or any other
Consolidated Loan Document to the Maturity Date shall mean May 1, 2010.

3. Interest Rate. Section 2 of the Consolidated Note is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

“Section 2.1 [nterest Rates. Interest shall accrue on the Principal Debt, which is not
past due, at either the Base Rate or the LIBOR Rate, in accordance with the Borrowers’
elections. “Interest Rate” shall mean the rate elected by the Borrowers or otherwise in effect at

5243946 9 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 10 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the time.

Section 2.2  Interest Rate Elections.

(a)  Subject to the conditions and limitations in this Note, the Borrowers may
by written notice to the Lender one week prior to the first day of the following month
elect to change the Interest Rate to the alternative rate.

(b) If, the Borrowers do not make an written election to change the Interest
Rate one week prior to the first day of the following month interest will continue to
accrueron the Principal Debt at the Interest Rate in effect for the immediately preceding
morth.” All such notices shall be irrevocable once given, and shall be deemed to have
been given only when actually received by the Lender in writing.

Section 2.3 ( Computations and Determinations. All interest shall be computed on the
basis of a year of 360 dzys and paid for the actual number of days elapsed (including the first
day but excluding the lasi day). The Lender shall determine each interest rate applicable to the
Principal Debt in accordance witli this Note and its determination thereof shall be conclusive in
the absence of manifest error. The b0oks and records of the Lender shall be conclusive evidence,
in the absence of manifest error, oi-ali sums owing to the Lender from time to time under this
Note, but the failure to record any such 1:it¢rmation shall not limit or affect the obligations of the
Borrowers under the Loan Documents. 1t“any payment to be made by the Borrowers hereunder
shall become due on a day other than a Busin:ss Day, such payment shall be made on the next
succeeding Business Day and such extension ot tisne shall be included in computing any interest
in respect of such payment.

Section 2.4  Unavailability of Rate. The Lender ms«y-notify the Borrowers if the LIBOR
Rate is not available for any reason, or if the Lender deteimines in good faith (which
determination shall be conclusive, absent manifest error) that'no adequate basis exists for
determining the LIBOR Rate, or that the LIBOR Rate will not adeguaizly and fairly reflect the
cost to the Lender of extending the Loan, or that any applicable law or regnlation or compliance
therewith by the Lender prohibits or restricts or makes impossible the charging of interest based
on the LIBOR Rate. If the Lender so notifies the Borrowers, then interest ¢hal. accrue and be
payable on the Principal Debt at the Base Rate. Such rate shall be in effect fiou the date of
such notification by the Lender until the Lender notifies the Borrowers that the Ciicumstances
giving rise to such suspension no longer exist, or until the maturity date of the Loan (v:hcther by
acceleration, declaration, extension or otherwise), whichever is earlier to occur.

Section 2.5 Increased Cost and Reduced Return. If at any time after the date
hereof, the Lender (which shall include, for purposes of this Section 2.5 any corporation
controlling the Lender) determines that the adoption or modification of any applicable Law
regarding taxation, Lender’s required levels of reserves, deposits, insurance or capital (including
any allocation of capital requirements or conditions), or similar requirements, or any
interpretation or administration thereof by any Tribunal or compliance by the Lender with any
of such requirements, has or would have the effect of (a) increasing the Lender’s costs related to
the Indebtedness, or (b) reducing the yield or rate of return of the Lender on the Indebtedness, to
a level below that which the Lender could have achieved but for the adoption or modification of

5243946 10 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 11 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any such requirements, the Borrowers shall, within fifteen (15) days of any request by the Lender,
pay to the Lender such additional amounts as (in the Lender’s sole judgment, after good faith and
reasonable computation) will compensate the Lender for such increase in costs or reduction in yield
or rate of return of the Lender. No failure by the Lender to immediately demand payment of any
additional amounts payable hereunder shall constitute a waiver of the Lender’s right to demand
payment of any such amounts at any subsequent time. Nothing herein contained shall be
construed or shall so operate as to require the Borrowers to pay any interest, fees, costs or charges
greater than is permitted by applicable Law.

Section 2.6  Past Due Rate From and after the Maturity Date or upon the occurrence and
during the continuance of an Event of Default (as herein defined), interest shall accrue on the
Principal Debt during any such period at an annual rate (the “Default Rate”) equal to, at the
Lender’s optior, () the Base Rate plus five hundred (500) basis points, or (b) the LIBOR Rate
plus five hundred (530) basis points.

Section 2.7  Additional Defined Terms. In addition to other terms defined herein, as
used herein the following terms-shall have the meanings indicated, unless the context otherwise
requires:

“Base Rate” means, on any day 'a simple rate per annum equal to the sum of the Prime
Rate for that day plus the Base Rate Marzin. Without notice to the Borrowers or anyone else,
the Base Rate shall automatically fluctuat: upward and downward as and in the amount by
which the Prime Rate fluctuates.

“Base Rate Margin” means one hundred (100} b=sis points.

“BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate” means a fluchuaiing rate of interest per annum equal
to the British Bankers Association LIBOR Rate (“BBA LIBOR™). as published by Reuters (or
other commercially available source providing quotations of B2A) LIBOR as selected by the
Lender from time to time) as determined for each Business Day ac auproximately 11:00 a.m.
London time two (2) London Banking Days prior to the election notice date or date otherwise in
question, for U.S. Dollar deposits (for delivery on the first day of such interoct period) with a
one month term, as adjusted from time to time in the Leader’s sole discretion for reserve
requirements, deposit insurance assessment rates and other regulatory costs. If such rate is not
available at such time for any reason, then the rate will be determined by such alteinaie method
as reasonably selected by the Lender.

“Indebtedness” means any and all of the indebtedness to the Lender evidenced, governed
or secured by or arising under this Note or any other Loan Document.

“Law” means all constitutions, treaties, statutes, laws, ordinances, regulations, rules,
orders, writs, injunctions, or decrees of the United States of America, any state or
commonwealth, any municipality, any foreign country, any territory or possession, or any
Tribunal.

“LIBOR Margin” means four hundred (400) basis points.

5243946 i1 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 12 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“LIBOR Rate” means the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate plus the LIBOR Margin.

“London Banking Day” means a day on which banks in London are open for business
and dealing in offshore dollars.

“Note” means this promissory note, and any renewals, extensions, amendments or
supplements hereof.

“Prime Rate” means, on any day, the rate of interest per annum then most recently
established by the Lender as its “prime rate,” it being understood and agreed that such rate is
set by the Lender as a general reference rate of interest, taking into account such factors as
the Lender may deem appropriate, that it is not necessarily the lowest or best rate actually
charged to any cuvstoiner or a favored rate, that it may not correspond with future increases or
decreases in interest rates charged by other lenders or market rates in general, and that the
Lender may make various husiness or other loans at rates of interest having no relationship to
such rate. If the Lender (incleding any subsequent holder of this Note) ceases to exist or to
establish or publish a prime rat¢ {rom which the Prime Rate is then determined, the applicable
variable rate from which the Prime Ra'e is determined thereafter shall be instead the prime rate
reported in The Wall Street Journal (or'th= average prime rate if a high and a low prime rate are
therein reported), and the Prime Rate shall change without notice with each change in such
prime rate as of the date such change is reported.

“Principal Debt” means the aggregate unpaid rrincipal balance of this Note at the time
in question.

“Tribunal” means any state, commonwealth, fed<ial, foreign, territorial or other
court or governmental department, commission, board, burezu, aistrict, authority, agency,
central bank, or instrumentality, or any arbitration authority.”

4, Interest Rate Election. The parties acknowledge that the Borrowers have elected
the LIBOR Rate for the interest accruing beginning May 5, 2009 and duc ard-payable June 1,
2009.

5. Principal Prepayments. Section 3.5 of the Consolidated Note is hercliy deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following;:

“Section 3.5 Principal Prepayments. The Loan can be prepaid at anytime without
premium or penalty.”

6. Payment.

(@)  On the date hereof, Borrowers shall pay all interest due through May 4,
2009 calculated at the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate plus 4% per the Forbearance
Agreement.

5243946 12 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 13 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b)  Section 3.1(b) of the Consolidated Note is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

“Commencing on June 1, 2009 and continuing on the first day of each month
thereafter (each such day a “Payment Date”) through and including the date one month
prior to the Maturity Date, Borrowers shall make a principal payment of $20,000.00 and
shall pay all accrued and unpaid interest to such date.”

7. Forbearance Agreement. As of the date hereof, the Forbearance Agreement shall
be extinguished and shall no longer have any force and effect. The parties agree to enter the
Dismissal Agreed Order dismissing the Lawsuit.

8. Dzfault Interest and Late Charges. Lender has agreed to permanently forego the
Default Interest an4 the Late Charges owed to Lender for the period between February 1, 2009
and the date of this Agreement.

9. Reaffirmaticsi” of Consolidated Guarantee. Guarantor confirms that the
Consolidated Guarantee, as aneaded herein, and resulting obligations expressed therein are in
full force and effect as direct obiigations of Guarantor and that all references to the Consolidated
Note and other Consolidated Loan Documents and the terms contained therein shall mean the
Consolidated Note and Consolidated Lean-Documents and terms as amended by this Agreement.
Guarantor represents that each of the reprécentations and warranties by the Guarantor in the
Consolidated Guarantee remain true and correct-in all material respects as of the date hereof.

10.  Reaffirmation of Consolidated Indeminity Agreement. Guarantor and Borrowers
confirm that the Consolidated Indemnity Agreement; ss amended herein, remains in full force
and effect as direct obligations of Guarantor and Borroyvers and that all references to the
Consolidated Note and other Consolidated Loan Documients aid the terms contained therein
shall mean the Consolidated Note and Consolidated Loan Documeits and terms as amended by
this Agreement. Guarantor and Borrowers represent that each of the representations and
warranties by Guarantor and Borrowers in the Consolidated Indemnit;-Agreement remain true
and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof.

11.  Representations and Warranties of Borrowers. Each Borrower herehy represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Consolidated Mortgage and the
other Consolidated Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Consolidated
Mortgage) under the Consolidated Note, the Consolidated Mortgage or the other
Consolidated Loan Documents and Borrowers do not know of any event or circumstance
which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of
Default under the Consolidated Note, the Consolidated Mortgage or the other
Consolidated Loan Documents.

(¢ The Consolidated Loan Documents are in full force and effect and,
following the execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal,

5243946 13 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 14 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

valid and binding obligations of Borrowers and Guarantor, as applicable, enforceable in
accordance with their respective terms, subject to limitations imposed by general
principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrowers, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Consolidated Loan from the date of the most recent
financial statement received by Lender.

(e)  As of the date hereof, Borrowers have no claims, counterclaims, defenses,
or set-offs with respect to the Consolidated Loan or the Consolidated Loan Documents as
moditied herein.

6] Each Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its
formation or «crzanization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and
deliver this Agreerient and to perform the Consolidated Loan Documents as modified
herein. The execvtion and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the
Consolidated Loan Dbcurients as modified herein have been duly authorized by all
requisite action by or on behalf of Borrowers. This Agreement has been duly executed
and delivered on behalf of Berrowers.

12.  Conditions Precedent. This Agreement shall become effective upon Lender’s

receipt of the following:

5243946

(a) This Agreement executed by-Gorrowers and Guarantor,

(b)  An opinion of Borrowers’ counsei addressing such issues as Lender may
request, including the following propositions and questions of law:

(1)  that each Borrower is duly organized; validly existing and in good
standing to do business in the state of its organizationan4 in the State;

(2) that each Borrower has all necessary legal risht, power and
authority to conduct its business and to enter into and perform its obligations
under this Agreement and the other Consolidated Loan Documents:

(3)  that all necessary membership approvals, resolutions and dizections
have been obtained for the execution of this Agreement;

(4) that the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the
performance thereunder by Borrowers will comply with all applicable law and
will not violate or conflict with the instruments under which Borrower is
organized or any applicable contracts or agreements; and

(5)  that this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and
delivered, is enforceable in accordance with its respective terms (subject to
bankruptcy laws and laws pertaining to the exercise of creditors’ rights generally)
and is subject to no defenses of any kind.

14 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




5243946

0912833026 Page: 15 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  The payment by Borrowers to Lender of an extension fee in the amount of
Sixty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($65,000.00).

(d)  The payment by Borrowers to Lender of all Interest due as of May 1, 2009
in accordance with the terms of the Forbearance Agreement.

(¢)  The payment by Borrowers of all out-of-pocket costs and expenses
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, title charges, recording
fees, and attorneys’ fees.

® Receipt by Lender of a current date down endorsement, from a title
coripar.y acceptable to Lender, showing no matters other than Permitted Exceptions.

(g Such other documents, title endorsements, certificates, resolutions and/or
opinions o1 czunsel as Lender may reasonably request.

13.  Miscellanens.

(@)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrowers or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lerder. it being recognized that Borrowers, Guarantor and
Lender have contributed substastially and materially to the preparation of this
Agreement, and Borrowers, Guarartor.2nd Lender each acknowledges and waives any
claim contesting the existence and the odequacy of the consideration given by the other in
entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has
been advised by its respective counsel of the lega! and practical effect of this Agreement,
and recognizes that it is executing and delivering tn's Agreement, intending thereby to be
legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof; of its-own free will, without promises
or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The sigratorics hereto state that they have
read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to ke egally bound by it and that
they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly autharized and empowered to
execute it.

(b)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by I.cnder, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any-way associated
with Borrowers or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed (o have been
established with any third party.

(c)  Borrowers, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in the Consolidated Loan Documents and this Agreement,
which collectively represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrowers, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Consolidated
Loan Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

15 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




5243946

0912833026 Page: 16 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(¢)  Any references to the “Note”, the “Mortgage” or the “Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Consolidated Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the
Consolidated Note, the Consolidated Mortgage and the other Consolidated Loan
Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings used herein are for
convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All words herein
which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the masculine,
feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the singular or
plural chall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the
singulai,

§9) This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when {aicen together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(g) Timcis of the essence of each of Borrowers’ obligations under this
Agreement.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

16 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 17 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWERS:

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL AMALGAMATED PROPERTIES, LLC,
ASSOCIATION, a national banking an Illinois limited liability compan
association ‘

By:

¥a ;nf::““ . Name: Steyén A. Schfltz
itle: Title: Mdnager

2 ame: Steyén A. Schult
Title: Manager

SUAR

anfz vae%&éﬁultz

—

5243946 Fourth Amendment

Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 18 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written,
LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, a national banking
assoctation

by, et A

Name: A 'tAL./ é/‘l-"\

Title: o Vﬁ’.\ /drzl;n/‘n*

5243946

BORROWERS:

AMALGAMATED PROPERTIES, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Steven A. Schultz
Title: Manager

MIDWAY HOLDINGS, L.L.C., an
Hllinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Steven A. Schultz
Title: Manager

GUARANTOR:

By:

Name-'Sieven A. Schultz

Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 19 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK

)
I W/)/MM/K@ dé/ﬂﬂm » @ potary public in and for said County, in the State

aforeaid, do hereby gertify at Wubhaod , personally know to me to be
the MLy of Bank of America National Association, a national
banking association, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that as suzh he/she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to proper authority given
said nationat-banking association, as the free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
and deed of s4i¢ national banking association, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN unuer my hand and notarial seal this &9#‘ day of ‘&Mz__ 2009.
Dardnns, & Flpaooan

Notary Public ¢

[SEAL]

ISR U WA )
L § "OFFICIAL SEAL"
My commission expires: :: MARIANNE C. FLANAGAN

SNOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS!
. v .
‘7%0;%// %’ 200 4 E,Mx Commisglcn @;pggs 05/03/2008;

e o a4 g 4

5243946 Fourth Amendment

Amalgamated / Midway




0912833026 Page: 20 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I I(/ 7)) N /Z)f ASLo€ __, anotary public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Steven A. Schultz, personally know to me to be the Manager of
Amalgamated Properties, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as such he/she signed and delivered the said
instrument pursuant to proper authority given said limited liability company, as the free and
voluntary.act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEWM under my hand and notarial seal this Zﬁ day of ]4;/0/”/ / , 2009,
N6tdry Public
[SEAL]
My commission expires: "OFFICIAL .SEAL“
Lisa M. Briscoe
i f lilinois
I ’/ (A l/z 609 Ngogg,;‘;;‘;g;fgi;; ?},1(;,'5309

5243946 Fourth Amendment

Amalgamated / Midway



0912833026 Page: 21 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

L i ’/Ul m ,@ rocee » 4 notary public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hercby certify that Steven A. Schultz, personally know to me to be the Manager of
Midway Holdings, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, and personaily known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that as such he/she signed and delivered the said instrument
pursuant to proper authority given said limited liability company, as the free and voluntary act,
and as the. free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and
purposes uierein set forth.

GIVEM under my hand and notarial seal this Xzz ’ !: day ofép FLL ., 2009.

ét% Public ’:

[SEAL]
{OFFICTAL SEAT ™
e g isa M. Bris
My commission expires: MNota'y Public. Sty O(f:"(l)linms
, )’ Ommission Ex 111072
162609 . L1009
5243946 Fourth Amendment

Amalgamated / Midway



S ; 0912833026 Page: 22 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

L LJQA “I : @}’ (;2(0,6 a notary public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, do hereby certify that Steven A. Schultz, personally known to be to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for

the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G'VEN under my hand and notarial seal this Zﬂw day of Aﬁ | l , 2009.

%osary Public ©

[SEAL]
iz Q?@‘WW;
My commission expires: "CrFICIAL |SEAL
/ / Lisa M. Briscoe
: Notary Public, State of Illinois
l/ / /6 { K,Z)OD] My Commission Exp. 11/10/200?

5243946 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway



B A

0912833026 Page: 23 of 23

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
THE PROPERTY

PARCEL I:

LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11 AND 12 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING SOUTH OF A LINE 10 FEET
NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12) IN WEAGE AND
HYDE’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN THE ASSESSOR’S DIVISION OF THE
NORTHWEST ‘A OF THE SOUTHEAST ‘A OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2:

LOT 13 AND(TYAT PART OF LOT 12 LYING SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN 10 FEET
NORTH OF ANMD.PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID OF SAID LOT 12 IN
WEAGE AND HYPLE’S. SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN THE ASSESSOR’S DIVISION OF
THE NORTHWEST ‘4/OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST-CF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOTS 21, 22 AND 23 IN THE RESUED.VISION OF LOT 2 IN ASSESSORS DIVISION OF
THE NORTHWEST ‘A OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THE STRIP OF LAND FALLING BETWEEN PARCEL-4 AND 5 LYING BETWEEN THE
EASTERLY AND WESTERLY LINES OF PARCEL 5 EXYENDED NORTHERLY, ALL IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Nos: Common Address:
14-20-403-007-0000; 3515 N. Clark St.
14-20-403-008-0000; Chicago, IL
14-20-403-064-0000; and ~ 3525-3539 N. Clark St.
14-20-403-065-0000. Chicago, IL

5243946 Fourth Amendment
Amalgamated / Midway



